


AUDIT OF
THE GOVERNMENT OF MALAWI MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE CLAIMS UNDER THE
MALAWI AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT
AND THE AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH
AND EXTENSION PROJECT--GRANT
NOS. 79-612-10 AND 85-612-G-04

AUDIT REPORT NO, 3-612-90-06-N
May 31, 1990



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

umTED sung ;%sm. ADDRESS INTEANATIONAL POSTAL ADDRESS
POST OFFICE BOX 30261
APQ N.Y. 09675 NAIROBI, KENYA

May 31, 1990

MEMORANDUM FOR DIRECTOR, USAID/Malawi, Carol A. Peasley
Fo W )
FROM: Toby L. Jarman, RIG/A/Nairobi !

SUBJECT: Non-Federal Audit of the Government of Malawi
Ministry of Agriculture claims Under the Malawi
Agricultural Research Project and the Agricultural
Research and Extension Project--Grant Nos. 79-612-10
and 85-612-G~04, Audit Report No. 03-612-90-06-N

Attached is a copy of the subject audit report. The report
presents the results of a non-Federal audit performed by KPMG
Peat Marwick under the supervision of the Regional 1Inspector
General for Audit, Nairobi. This audit was performed to close
a recommendation in Audit Report No. 3-612-88-17, dated June
30, 1988.

Over the past decade USAID/Malawi has signed two grant
agreements with the Government of Malawi, supporting projects
which sought to improve the Ministry of Agriculture's
institutional capacity to increase agricultural productivity
and to identify crops for diversifying smallholder production.
The two grants are:

- Grant No. 79-612-10, under the Malawi Agricultural Research
Project No. 612-0202; and

- Grant No. 85-612-G-04, under the Malawi Agricultural and
Research Extension Project No. 612-0215.

The two grants totalled $23.4 million, which was disbursed by
USAID/Malawi using two methods: (1) by USAID/Malawi paying
vendors directly for goods and services, and (2) by
USAID/Malawi reimbursing the Ministry of Agriculture (the
Ministry) directly for costs the Ministry had incurred for
project-related purposes.



The audit covered only those costs incurred directly by the
Ministry and reimbursed by USAID. Specifically, the audit
covered the Financial Statement of Revenue and Expenditures
prepared by the grantee (the Ministry of Agriculture), which
showed total receipts and expenditures by the Ministry of
$2,323,513 for the two projects shown above.

The audit determined that the Statement of Revenue and
Expenditures (financial statement) was prepared in conformity
with generally accepted accounting principles, with the
exception of the expenditure described in the note to the
financial statement (see page 11 of the audit report).
However, KPMG Peat Marwick questioned costs of $137,718 and
identified unsupported costs of $244,196.1/

The audit also evaluated the system of internal accounting
control to determine the nature, timing and extent of auditing
procedures necessary for expressing an opinion on the financial
statement, This evaluation was too 1limited to allow the
auditors to express an opinion on the system of 1internal
accounting control taken as a whole. The auditors did,
however, recommend some improvements in internal accounting
controls.

The audit also reported on compliance with laws, regulations
and program requirements, In connection with their
examination, the auditors found that for the items tested,
which are identified in Schedule I of this report, the Ministry
of Agriculture complied with laws, regulations and the terms
and conditions of the agreements. However, the auditors found
that the Ministry was not complying with the terms and
conditions of the agreement in respect of those items in
Schedule II of the report.

Based on comments from USAID/Malawi and the Regional Financial
Management Center (RFMC) in Nairobi, the auditors extended some
of their audit verification tests and made various changes to
the draft report.

1/ The Inspector General's office has adopted new terminology
to classify uncertain costs. Costs that lack adequate
documentation are now classified as "unsupported".
Previously (and in this report), costs lacking adequate
documentation were classified as questioned costs.
Similarly, costs not in accordance with contract terms,
conditiuns and applicable laws and requlations are now
classified as ‘"questioned"; previously (and in this
report), they were classified as disallowed costs. The
ultimate disposition of unsupported and questioned costs 1is
to be determined by the contracting officer.



The auditors, USAID/Malawi and RFMC could not agree on the
proper classification of $137,580 of the $137,718 of questioned
costs and all $244,196 of unsupported costs. The auditors
classified costs of $137,580 related to fertilizer
demonstration costs as questioned, since supporting
documentation required by USAID Handbook 13 was not
maintained. The Mission, however, does not believe the
$137,580 should be questioned because, according to the
Mission, the Ministry was not capable of maintaining detailed
accounting records at the time.

With respect to the questioned costs, RIG/A/N is concerned that
USAID/Malawi funded two agricultural grants without first
making sure that the grantee could adequately account for U.S.
Government funds. In our opinion, this condition could have
resulted in a major discrepancy between costs reimbursed and
actually incurred. Although the auditors subsequently accepted
the Ministry's financial systen, RIG/A/N believes that the
Mission should take action to ensure adequate accountability
for other grants it may have made to other Government of Malawi

institutions.

The auditors also classified costs of $244,196 related to
incremental recurrent costs as unsupported because adequate
supporting documentation, in the auditor's opinion, could not
be located. RFMC, however, does not agree that the support for
the $244,156 is 1inadequate. The complete comments of the
Mission and RFMC are included in Appendices 2 and 3,
respectively, of this report.

We are including the following recommendations in the Office of
the Inspector General audit recommendation follow-up system:

Recommendation No. 1

We recommend that the Regional Economic Development Services
Office (REDSO) Regional Contracting Officer in Nairobi:

a. determine the allowability and recover, as appropriate,
$137,718 in questioned costs from the Government of
Malawi's Ministry of Agriculture;

b. determine the allowability and recover, as appropriate,
$244,196 in unsupported costs from the Government of
Malawi's Ministry of Agriculture; and

¢. provide documentation of these actions to the Regional
Inspector General for Audit, Nairobi.



Recommendation No., 2

We recommend that the Mission Director USAID/Malawi:

a. evaluate the ability of each of its grantees to adequately
account for all U.S. Government funds provided to them;

b. provide the Regional Inspector General for Audit/Nairobi
with documentation of the results of this evaluation; and

C. require pre-awacrd surveys of the accounting system of
internal controls for all future grantees for which the
Mission lacks knowledge of the adequacy of the grantees'
accounting system.

We consider the recommendations as unresolved pending a
specified plan for corrective action. Please advise me, within
30 days of the actions taken or planned to close the
recommendations. We appreciate the cooperation and courtesy
extended to KPMG Peat Marwick. .



REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL AND COMPLIANCE
AUDIT OF THE GOVERNMENT OF MALAWI
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE PAST LOCAL

CLAIMS UNDER THE MALAWI AGRICULTURAL
RESEARCH PROJECT AND THE AGRICULTURAL
RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT - GRANT

NOS. 79-612-10 AND 85-612-G-04




GOVERNMENT OF MALAW1 AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT AND

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCIION

1. BACKGROUND

2. AUDIT

3. AUDIT OBJECTIVE

4. AUDIT SCOPE

5. RESTREICTIONS ON AUDIT SCOPE

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON LOCAL EXPENDITURE
REIMBURSED BY USAID

1. Statement of Local Project Costs Reimbursed
2. Questioned and Nisallowed Costs

3. Construction Costs

4. Incremental Recurrent Costs

5. Training

6. Administrative Support

7. Fertilizer Demonstrations

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL
ACCOUNTING CONTROLS

- Internal Accounting Control Weaknesses noted

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH
LAWS, REGULATIONS AND PROGRAMS

- Schedule I - Items of Compliance with Laws,
Regulations and Programs

= Schedule II - Items of Non-Compliance with Laws,

Regulations and Programs

APPENDIX I - SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATUS OF GRANTS AS

AT 31ST AUGUST, 1939

PAGE

10
12
14
15
16
17

18

19

21
25
26
31

32



GOVERNMENT OF MALAWI MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
U.S5.A.I.D. GRANT NO.79-612-02 (PROJECT N0.612-0202)
AND GRANT NQ.85-612-G-04 (PROJECT NO.612-0215)

INTRODUCTION

——— e Y o g o s e o

1. BACKGROUND

Over the past decade USAID/Malawi has signed two grant
‘agreements with the Government of Malawi (G.0.M.), supporting projects
which  sought to improve the Miaistry of Agriculture's (MOA)
institutional capacity to increase the productivity of traditional
crops and to identify the best crops for diversifying smallholder
production through technical assistance, participant training and
limited commodity and operating support.

The two projects are:
612-0202 - Malawi Agricultural Research Project (MARP)

This grant was signed on August 28, 1979 and was completed on
September 30, 1987.

612-0215 - Malawi Agricultural and Research Extension Project
(MARE) .

This grant was signed on September 24, 1985 and is due to
expire on September 30, 1992.

USAID/Malawi's project grants to the MOA in connection with the
above totalled US$23.4 million. The grant funds have been conveyed in
two ways: by USAID/Malawi directly paying vendors for goods and
services by USAID reimbursing the MOA for costs and services
incurred.

Under the second method, the MOA first paid for goods and
services and then submitted claims for reimbursement to USAID/Malawi.
The MOA had to segregate the costs pertaining to the USAID-supported
activities and 1list them on a summary statement of expenditures to
support the claim. Up to June of 1989, neither USAID/Malawi nor USAID
regulations required the MOA to submit paid vouchers and receipts in
support of the summary statements of expenditures and consequently
these were not submitted.

Following an audit by RIG/A/Nairobi in June of 1989, costs
claimed under the reimbursement system totalling $410,132 under both
projects were questioned. In additibn the audit report stated that
the MOA despite having an operative accounting system, appeared to bte
inadequate to meet a multipiicity of donor requirements and this
resulted in problems of accounting to USAID for project expenditures.



A summary of the financial status of the project and grants as
at August 31, 1989 is shown in Appendix I.



2. AUDIT

Subsequent to the audit by RIG/A/Nairobi, Peat Marwick -
Nairobi were requested to perform a financial and compliance audit of
the Ministry of Agriculture local costs paid under past claims and the
Ministry's donor related accounting systems (Project Numbers 612-0202
and 612-0215, by the Regional Inspector General's Office in Nairobi
under contract number OTR-0000-I-00-6166-00 (Delivery Order Number
1C).



3. AUDIT OBJECTIVES

Our

contract required us to undertake the following tasks in
respect of the period from August 28, 1979 to August 31, 1989:

perform a financial and compliance audit of Ministry of
Agriculture (MOA) local costs paid under past claims and
the Ministry's donor related accounting systems by:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

determining whether the financial statements and costs
claimed by the MOA under the grants are reasonable and
result from authorized activities;

determining whether the MOA complied with the laws,
regulations, and operating provisions which may have a
mateirial effect on the cost incurred;

analyzing the potential for cost savings through more
efficient and/or effective operations;

preparing a professional audit report in accordance
with SAS 62 (formerly SAS 14) and AU Section 621,
analyzing problem areas, proposing recommendations and
itemising costs  recommended for acceptance,
disallowance and further negotiations (questioned
costs).



4. AUDIT SCOPE

The audit was designed to cover the local expenditure incurred
and reimbursed to the MOA by USAID. The amounts paid under the grants
by USAID directly to vendors for goods and services were not part of
our audit scope and consequently were not a'.dited under this
engagement.

In respect of control matters, we have reviewed the MOA system
of internal accounting controls insofar as they were relevant to the
above-mentioned expenditure.

The results of our audit are detailed in the Audit Reports on
pages 9 to 25.



5. RESTRICTIONS ON AUDIT SCOPE

The fileld work for the audit of Project Numbers 612-0202 and
612-0215 was carried out in two stages, late September and early
December, 1989. On our arrival in Lilongwe in late September we were
informed that the official permission required in order to gain access
to the MOA records had not been obtained. Such permission was likely
to take 6-8 weeks to obtain. These permits were received in early
December 1989, whereupon the field work was completed.

Due to the age of the older project, No.612-0202 which
commenced in August 1979, and was completed in September 1987, it
proved extremely difficult to obtain sufficient documentation, and to
locate the personnel involved on the project. The problem applied
equally to USAID/Malawi, the Ministry of Agriculture, and
RFMC/Nairobi. (All payment voucher files and official accounting
records for claims paid prior to May 31,1987 are maintained at RFMC/
Nairobi).

In the GOM Ministry of Agriculture, in common with other
ministries, it is Government policy to relocate persornnel to different
ministries after a period of about two years. Thus, during our time
at the MOA, it was not possible to locate any personnel who had been
involved in submitting the claims for Project No.612-0202 to USAID.
Likewise, the personnel at USAID/Malawi in Lilongwe and at RFMC/
Nairobi, who had been involved with the claims, could not be located.

We requested details of the payment vouchers relating to
Project No.612-0202 from RFMC/Nairobi. All of these records had been
archived. As regards the cost category, Incremental Recurrent Costs,
of the total of US$272,553 disbursed, payment vouchers, including the
required summary statements of expenditure, of only US$37,022 were
located by RFMC/Nairobi, by the time we came to complete our field
work. It is cur opinion that further costs of US$8,665 included 1in
the US$37,022 should be questioned for the reasons given in Section
B.2.2.

Since some of the payment vouchers were not available for
inspection, it was not possible to ascertain what was being claimed,
and thus not possible to vouch the claim to supporting documentation.
At the MOA in Lilongwe, it was possible to agree the payment vouchers
received from RFMC/Nairobi to cost ledgers that recorded the
Incremental Recurrent Cost for the project. However, the supporting
documentation (invoi-es, payment vouchers, etc.) had been archived at
Zomba, a city approximately 200km from Lilongwe. Furthermore, access
to the archives could not be gained without further official
application to {inspect specific files. On receipt of permission,
which could take up to a further 6 weeks (according to MOA personnel),
the auditors in person would be required to go to Zomba for the
inspection of the files, i.e. the files could not be brought to
Lilongwe. In our opinion, the costs involved in the verification of
this expenditure of US$28,357 do not warrant any further work in this
area. Consequently, these costs are recommended for acceptance.



The other cost category where problems were encountered was the
Fertilizer Demonstration Extension Program under Project No.612-0215.
Local costs totalling™ US$137,580 were reimbursed under this cost
category in November and December 1987, The costs incurred related to
the period October 1985 to July 1987. The original grant relating to

_this project was signed on September 24, 1985, but made no provision
for costs of Fertilizer Demonstration Extension Program. An amendment
to the grant, dated April 14, 1986 provided for a line budget item
totalling US$300,000, entitled Fertilizer Demonstration Extension
Program. The expenditure occurred in a number of outlying districts,
where programs other than the Fertilizer Demonstration Program were
being carried out simultaneously. Because the decision to fund the
Fertilizer Demonstration Program was not taken until April 1986, no
separate books of account were maintained for that expenditure. (In
fact, according to MOA officials, no separate books were maintained
until mid-1988).

The claims that were made were based on an estimate by MOA
officials of what the likely expenditure was during that period of the
Program. No records were kept of this exercise. Even if the exercise
were to be repeated, i.e. going to the districts where the records are
maintained and attempting to isolate that expenditure which relates
specifically to the Fertilizer Demons.ration Extension Program, the
best audit evidence that would be obtained would be the assurance of
the officials involved that specific costs related to the Program in
question,

In our opinion, the limit on the audit evidence which could be
obtained in further verification of this expenditure does not justify
any additional audit work.

It 1is also worthy of note that, according to an internal
memorandum from the Secretary for Agriculture to the Secretary for the
Treasury, the MOA was given to understand, by USAID/Malawi, that since
many of the relevant districts were unable to isolate expenditures on
the Fertilizer Demonstration Program, USAID/Malawi would be prepared
to accept proportions of the total expenditure on the relevant items
in each district for reimbursement purposes.

Our audit report was requested subsequent to the RIG/A/Nairobi
audit reports number 3-612-88-16 and 3-612-88-17 of June 29, 1988 and
June 30, 1988 respectively, wherein claims paid in total of US$410,132
were questioned and it was noted that the MOA accounting systems
appeared to be 1inadequate to meet a multiplicity of donor
requirements. Whereas we have agreed that claims paid of US$381,914
should be questioned or disallowed (see Section B.2.), we found that
the present Vote Ledger/Accounting code structure has the ability to
segregate USAID costs under the present project (No.612-0215) from
other non-USAID funded projects. Our audit report on the Internal
Accounting Control in Section C of this report sets out our findings
and recommendations, most of which we understand are presently either
being implemented or are in the process of implementation.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON LOCAL EXPENDITURE REIMBURSED BY USAID

We have examined the Statement of the Government of Malawi
Agricultural Research Project and Agricultural Research and Extension
Project Local Expenditure reimbursed by USAID for the period from
August 28, 1979 to August 31, 1989 as prepared by USAID/Malawi. USAID
had grant numbers 79-612-10 and 85-612-G-04 with the Government of
Malawi during this period. This financial statement is the
responsibility of the Government of Malawi, Ministry of Agriculture.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this financial
statement based on our audit.

Our examination was made in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards and the U.S. Comptroller General's "Standards for
Audit of Governmental Organizations, Programs, Activities and
Functions (1988 Revision)" and, accordingly included such tests of the
accounting records and other such auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances. Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statement {s free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statement. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used by management, as well as
examining the overall financial statement presentation. We believe
that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

This financial statement was prepared in conformity with
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of the
expenditure described in the Note to the financial statement.

In our opinion, the Statement of USAID Local Expenditure
Reimbursed for the Government of Malawi Agricultural Research Program
and Agricultural Research and Extension Program prepared by USAID in
Malawi, attributed to the USAID grants during the period August 28,
1979 to August 31, 1989 is fairly stated in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the grant agreements with USAID and the applicable
U.S. Government laws and regulations which have been applied on a
consistent basis, with the exception of expenditures of Us$137,718
which are recommended for disallowance and expenditures of US$244,196
which are recommended for questioning.

Contractor information contained in this report may be
privileged. The restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should be considered
before any information is released to the public. This report is
intended solely for the use of the Government of Malawi or USAID, and
should not be used for any other(Surpose.

(A N

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
NAIROBI



1. STATEMENT OF THE GOVERNMENT OF MALAWI AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH
PROJECT AND AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT
LOCAL EXPENDITURE REIMBURSED BY USAID FOR THE PERIOD FROM

AUGUST 28, 1979 TO AUGUST 31, 1989.

Project No.
Element No.

(All amounts are in US Dollars)

Project Title
Element Description

612-0202
04

05

612-0215

02
04

05

Agricultural Development Program
Construction

Incremental Recurrent Costs

Agricultural Development and
Extension Program

Training
Administrative Support

Fertilizer Demonstration Ex;ension

TOTAL EXPENDITURES REIMBURSED

10

Local Costs
Reimbursed

$ 1,889,872

272,553

$ 21,303
2,205
137,580

$ 161,088

$ 2,323,513



1.1, Note to the Financial Statement

Note

Expenditures reimbursed of US$137,580 were not prepared in
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles because
adequate financial records were not maintained to record these
expenditures. The balance of the expenditures were prepared in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

11



GOVERNMENT OF MALAWI AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT AND
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

2. QUESTIONED AND DISALLOWED COSTS

(All amounts are in US Dollars)

PROJECT NO.
612-0202

Cost
Category

Construction

Incremental
Recurrent
Costs

PROJECT NO.
612-0215

Training

Admin. Support

Fertilizer

Demonstration

Costs Costs
Local Recommended Recommended
Cost for for Costs
Claimed Acceptance Disallowance Questioned Note
$1,889,872 $1,889,734 $ 138 - 2,1,
272,553 28,357 - $244,196 2.2,
$2,162,425 $1,918,091 $ 138 $244,196
$ 21,303 $ 21,303
2,205 2,205
$137,580 - $137,580 - 2.3.
$ 161,088 $ 23,508 $137,580 $ -
$2,323,513 $1,941,599 $137,718 $244,196

12



QUESTIONED AND DISALLOWED COSTS =~ NOTES

2.1. CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Amount paid for which there is no supporting
documentation - $ 138

As discussed in Section B3, result No.3, it appears that US$138
was overpaid on one particular claim. 1In view of the amount involved,
however, we do not recommend any further action. ' '

2.2, INCREMENTAL RECURRENT COSTS

Questioned

Incremental Recurrent costs €or which
supporting documentation is not available - $244,196

As discussed 1in Section A.5 it may not be possible to vouch
this expenditure to supporting documentation, as the detailed claims
for expenditure amounting to US$235,531 had not been located by RFMC/
Nairobi at the time of our field work.

As regards the balance of US$8,665, adequate supporting
documentation was not available to decide on the allowability or

otherwise of this amount, as discussed in Section B.4 result No. (c).

2.3. FERTILIZER DEMONSTRATION

Unsupported Costs - $137,580

These costs are not supported, because at the time of their
incurrence, the MOA did not have an adequate financial management
system which provided for accounting records supported by
documentation that identified, segregated, accumulated and recorded
all costs incurred under the grant, as required by USAID Handbook 13.

13



3. CONSTRUCTION COSTS

All construction costs were reimbursed on a Fixed Amount
Reimbursement (FAR) method. Specific construction projects 1including
the reimbursable amounts were authorized by a Project Implementation
Letter (PIL), and the FAR's were made after the construction was
completed and inspected by a USAID appointed engineer.

VERIFICATION

1. Ensured that each FAR made was in accordance with the PIL for
that construction project.

2. Ensured that each construction project was approved as
satisfactorily completed by a USAID appointed engineer prior to
reimbursement.

3. Determined that total expenditures were within the parameters
as laid down in Amendment No.5.

RESULTS

l. All projects were approved as satisfactorily completed by a
USAID appointed engineer prior to reimbursement.

2. Total expenditures under this cost category were within the
parameters of Amendment No.5.

3. PIL No. 4 allowed for expenditures totalling US$306,279.
However, according to USAID records, claims of US$421,932 were
paid out wunder this PIL, an excess of US$115,653. In other
cases, the amounts claimed were substantially below the amounts
permitted by the PIL. It is possible that this difference is
due to accounts posting errors at RFMC/Nairobi. However, it was
not possible to verify this, as RFMC/Nairobi could not locate
all the claims relating to Construction Costs reimbursed.

Subsequent to the submission of our draft report, RFMC/Nairobi
have produced further evidence that this apparent overclaim did, in
fact, result from mispostings. Specifically, US$104,425, US$1,990 and
US$9,100 of the apparent overclaim of US$115,653 should have been
posted against PIL numbers 3, 5 and 6 respectively. The balance of
US$138 appears to be an overpayment and this amount only 1is
recommended for disallowance.

CONCLUSION

We recommend that costs of US$138 be disallowed as there is no
supporting documentation for this payment. We recommend that
Constructions Costs reimbursed of US$1,889,735 be accepted.

14



4. INCREMENTAL RECURRENT COSTS

The grant agreement provides no definition of Incremental
Recurrent Costs, but the claims that were made and accepted by USAID
covered miscellaneous overhead costs incurred by the Government of
Malawi in the areas where the project was carried out. These overhead
costs 1include wages, travel, vehicle maintenance and other project
costs.

VERIFICATION

1. Vouch the claims made to supporting documentation, ensuring
costs claimed are allowable, allocable and reasonable.

2, Determine that the total expenditure is within the parameters
as set down in Amendment No.5.

RESULTS

(a) As discussed in more detail in Section A.5., at the time of our
field work, neither RFMC/Nairobi nor the Ministry of Agriculture 1in
Malawi could locate details of claims made amounting to US$235,531.
These costs have been questioned on the basis that adequate supporting
documentation could not be inspected.

(b) The claim documentation including supporting schedules that was
located by RFMC/Nairobi amounted to US$37,022. The recurrent costs
for the project were maintained in cost ledgers, and the claims were
agreed to those ledgers on a month-by-month basis. However, the
claims do not appear to have taken into account year-end audit
adjustments for mispostings, errors, etc. and so, based on these
ledgers, an overclaim of US$8,665 was made. These costs are
recommended for disallowance.

Subsequent to the USAID/Malawi response to our draft report,
and the fact that in order to verify the allowability or otherwise of
this amount, the detailed claims for earlier years would also require
auditing, we accept that the amount of US$8,665 should be questioned,
rather than disallowed.

(c) Expenditures and reimbursed amounts were within the parameters
as set out in Amendment No.5 to the Grant.

CONCLUSION

We are unable to give an opinion on costs of US$244,196. These
costs should be followed up by USAID/Malawi and the Government of
Malawi to determine whether any further action should be taken.

The balauce of US$28,357 should be accepted, in our opinion,
because the amount does not warrant any further audit work.

15



5. TRAINING

Local training costs are in-country training and research costs
for a number of individuwals specified by PIL. These include travel to
and from courses and living expenses during the duration of these
courses.

VERIFICATION

1. Agree claim documentation to relevant PIL's ensuring that costs
claimed are within the parameters of the PIL.

2. Agree a sample of costs claimed to supporting documentation,
ensuring that items are allowable under the contract and U.S.
law, related to the project, prices are reasonable, and the
method of allocation is appropriate.

RESULTS

1. All costs claimed were within the parameters of the relevant
PIL.

2. All items selected were in accordance with the project grant

agreement and U.S. law, related to the project, the prices
appeared reasonable, and the method of allocation appeared
reasonable.

3. Costs 1ncurred to date were within the obligations set out in
Grant Amendment No.4. ;

CONCLUSION

Based on the results of our testing, we consider that local
training costs of US$21,303 should be accepted.

16



6. ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Grant Amendment No.4 provides for Administrative Support of
US$532,000, which includes operating funds for two project vehicles,
training materials, office supplies and program funds for technical
assistance. Up to August 1989, only $2,205 had been claimed and
reimbursed under this cost category.

VERIFICATION

1. Ensured that the costs incurred to date are within the
obligations as set out in Grant Amendment No.4.

2. Ensured that all payments made were in accordance with the PIL
for that expenditure.

RESULTS

No errors were found in the course of our testing.

CONCLUSION

We recommend that Local Administrative Support costs of $2,205
be accepted.

17



7. FERTILIZER DEMONSTRATION EXTENSION

Although the detailed costs applicable under this budget 1line
item were not set out in the grant agreement, PIL No.l0 sets out that
US$300,000 has been provided under the Grant to finance the local
currency costs of an extension program to promote the use of high
analysis fertilizers. The costs claimed under this category 1included
wages and other overheads incurred in the various districts where the
project occurred.

VERIFICATION

1. Ensured that costs claimed to date are within the obligations
as set out in Grant Amendment No.4.

2, Agree sample of costs claimed to supporting documentation,
ensuring that items claimed are allowable under the contract
and U.S. 1law, related to the project, prices appeared
reasonable and the method of allocation was reasonable.

RESULTS

1. The costs claimed to date were within the obligation set
out in Grant Amendment No.4,

2. As discussed in more detail in Section A.5, it was not
possible to vouch the expenditure claimed to supporting
documentation as no separate records of the expenditure were
maintained.

CONCLUSION

We recommend that the total amounts reimbursed of US$137,580 be
disallowed on the basis that supporting documentation was not
maintained.

18



THE GOVERNMENT OF MALAWI AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT AND
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS

We have examined the Statement of The Government of Malawi
Agricultural Research Project and Agricultural Research and Extension
Project Local Expenditures Reimbursed by USAID for the period from
August 28, 1979 to August 31, 1989 and have issued our report thereon
datede«g'ﬂuAs part of our examination, we made a study and evaluation
of the Government of Malawi, Ministry of Agriculture's system of
internal control to the extent we considered necessary to evaluate the
system as required by generally accepted auditing standards and the
Standards for Financial and Compliance Audits contained in the U.S.
Comptroller  General's "Standards for Audit of Governmental
Organizations, Programs, Activities and Functions (1988 Revision)".
The purpose of our study and evaluation was to determine the nature,
timing, and extent of the auditing procedures necessary for
expressing an opinion on the statement of local costs reimbursed to
the Government of Malawi for the above projects. Consequently, our
study and evaluation was more limited than would be necessary to
express an opinion on the system of internal accounting control taken
as a whole. For the purposes of this report, we have classified the
significant internal accounting controls in the following categories:-

Purchases

Cash Payments

Claims Procedures

Our study included all of the control categories listed above.

The Government of Malawi is responsible for establishing and
maintaining a system of internal accounting control. In fulfilling
this responsibility, estimates and judgments by the Government are
required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of control
procedures. The objectives of a system are to provide the Government
with reasonable but not absolute assurance that assets are safeguarded
against  loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and that
transactions are executed in accordance with the Government's
authorization and recorded properly to permit the preparation of
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

Because of inherent 1limitations in any system of internal
accounting control, errors and irregularities may nevertheless occur
and not be detected. Also projection of any evaluvation of the system
to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become
Inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the degree of
compliance with the procedures may deteriorate.

19



Our study and sevaluation, made for the limited purpose
described 1in the first paragraph, would not necessarily disclose all
material weaknesses in the system. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the system of internal accounting control of the Government
of Malawi, Ministry of Agriculture taken as a whole or any of the
categories of control identified in the first paragraph. Our study
and evaluation disclosed the weaknesses noted in Schedule 1 to this
report. We did not note any other conditions which we believe to be
material weaknesses.

Contractor information contained in this report may be
privileged. The restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should be considered
before any information is released to the public. This report is

intended solely for the use of the Ministry of Agriculture in Malawi
or USAID and should not be used for any other purpose.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

NAIROBI

Date: \\Q |~J\‘\ \‘\t\o

20



1.

SCHEDULE 1

MALAWI AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT AND
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

AUDIT REPORT ON INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROL

INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROL WEAKNESSES NOTED

CLAIMS PROCEDURES

(a) ACCOUNTING RECORDS

1)

i1)

1i1)

Observation

For one particular cost category, "Fertilizer
Demonstration Extension Project", sufficient accounting
records were not maintained to enable a valid claim to
be made. This is discussed in more detail in Section
B.2.3.

Recommendation

We recommend that adequate accounting records be
maintained for all claims made, enabling costs claimable
to be properly segregated from other expenses not
claimable under the grant. We understand that this
recommendation has been implemented with effect from
mid-1988.

Mission Response

Mission confirms that the auditors' understanding is
true and that the recommendation was implemented in mid
1988.

21



(b) PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS

1)

i1)

111)

Observation

During the period covered by our audit, USAID/Malawi
issued Project Implementation Letters (PIL's) in
response to specific requests for funds from the various
departments within the Ministry of Agriculture, rather
than issuing one PIL for each program per year based on
the annual work plans submitted by the departments.

Recommendation

The issuance of one PIL for each program per year would
facilitate the Government of Malawi accounting system to
submit claims by PIL, as the accounting system at
present in operation identifies costs by program on a
monthly and yearly basis. We  understand that
USAID/Malawi has been attempting to dimplement this
recommendation since late 1989.

Mission Response

Mission has already implemented this recommendation and
beginning with GOM financial year 1989/90 nearly all of
the local costs incurred by GOM are authorized on a
yearly basis by a single PIL.

22



(c) DESK INSTRUCTIONS

1)

i1)

1i1)

Observation

No written desk instructions exist for the preparation
of USAID claims. Because of the frequency of relocation
of Ministry staff, this leads to problems in the timely
and accurate preparation of claims.

Recommendation

We recommend that written instructions be drafted for
the preparation of USAID claims. In addition, we
suggest that adequate training be given to any Ministry
personnel involved in the submission of USAID claims.

Mission Response

Mission 1s in process of having this recommendation
implemented as soon as GOM concurrence is received.

23



(d) FOLLOW UP OF LONG OUTSTANDING PILs

i)

i)

iid)

Observation

Neither USAID nor the Claims Department Unit at the
Ministry of Finance, through which tHe claims are
routed, actively request or pursue claims from the
Ministry of Agriculture on long- outstanding PIL's. The
result {s that funds that have been set aside for a
specific project remain unutilized for longer than is
necessary. For example, on the Malawi Agricultural
Research Project, funds of US$ 544,593 were de-obligated
only in August 1989, when the Project Assistance
Completion date was September 30, 1987.

Recommendation

We recommend that the PILs include time-scales within
which the claims should be made. If the claims are not
made within this time, the funds should be de-obligated.

Mission Response

Mission will incorporate in future PIL's the time limit
for submitting the claims. Mission also carries out
regular and continuous reviews of projects to ensure
timely receipt of claims and/or follow-ups on long
outstanding claims. Please note that de-obligation of
funds was delayed and/or withheld due to late processing
of Deob/Reob action AID/W.

24



GOVERNMENT OF MALAW1 AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT AND
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENS1ON PROJECT

- o - - - -

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS,
REGULATIONS AND PROGRAMS

We have examined the Statement of The Government of Malawi
Agricultural Research Project and Agricultural Research and Extension
Project Local Expenditures Reimbursed by USAID for the period from
August 31, 1979 to August 31, 1989 and have issued our report thereon
dated 1\, ch\ 199 Our examination was made in accordance with
generally accé?%ed auditing standards and the provisions of "Standards
for Audit of Governmental Organizations, Programs, Activities and
Functions (1988 Revision)" promulgated by the US Comptroller General,
as they pertain to financial and compliance audits, and accordingly,
included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. The
Ministries of Agriculture and Finance in Malawi are responsible for
the Ministry of Agriculture's compliance with laws, regulations, and
terms and conditions of the Federal Award Agreements.

In connection with our examination, we found that for the items
tested which are identified in Schedule 1 of this report, the Ministry
of Agriculture in Malawi complied with laws, regulations and the terms
and conditions of the Federal Award Schemes.

We found that the organization was not complying with the terms
and conditions of the agreement in respect of those items in Schedule
II of this report.

Further, with respect to the items not tested by us, nothing
came to our attention to indicate that the Ministry of Agriculture 1in
Malawi had not complied with laws, regulations and the terms and
conditions of the Federal Award Agreements. However, it should be
noted that our examination was not directed primarily toward obtaining
knowledge of non-compliance with such requirements, terms and
conditions.

Contractor information in this report may be privileged. The
restrictions of 18 USC 1905 should be considered before any
information is released to the public. This report is intended solely
for the Ministry of Agriculture in Malawi or USAID and should not be

used for any other purpose. () .
Y,
\—vuAFQETX\\‘”Wv\/uﬁ“\a>\\\

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

NAIROBI

Date: l\:‘fx\
SN



SCHEDULE I

GOVERNMENT OF MALAWI AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT AND
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

AUDIT REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS AND PROGRAMS
ITEMS OF COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS AND PROGRAMS

1. Spending levels for each line item in the budget were in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Grant Amendment No.5 in
the case of Grant No.79-612-10, and Grant Amendment No.4 in the case
of Grant No.85-612-G-04.

2, No cost on any line item of either Grant was in excess of the
provisions of the relevant Grant Amendment.

3. SPECIFIC PROVISIONS COMPLIED WITH

(a) Grant No.79-612-10 (Project No.612-0202)

I. Project Assistance Completion Date

All requests for disbursement were made prior to
nine months following the Project Assistance
Completion Date.

II. Construction

All construction activities financed under the Grant
were agreed to by USAID prior to disbursement of
funds.

III. Pesticides

We are not aware of any breach of any USAID
regulations with regard to the procurement and use
of pesticides by the Grantee.

IV. Disbursements of Local Currency

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of disbursements
for local currency costs by the Grantee.

26



v.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

IX.

Rates of Exchange

<
We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of the conversion
of funds introduced into the Republic of Malawi.

Utilization of Goods and Services

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of the utilization
of goods and services by the Grantee,

Reports, Records, Inspections, Audit

1. The Grantee has furnished to USAID such
information and reports relating to the Project
and to the Agreement as USAID has requested.

2, The Grantee has maintained, in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles and
practices consistently applied, books and
records relating to the Project and the
Agreement adequate to show the receipt and use
of goods and services acquired under the Grant.

3. The books and records of the Grantee are subject
to annual audit by the Government Auditor.

4. The Grantee has made available records for
examination and audit by Peat Marwick as USAID
Representatives.

Completeness of Information

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of the
completeness of information by the Grantee.

Other Payments

We are not aware of any circumstances whereby any
official of the Grantee has received payment in
connection with the procurement of goods and
services financed under the grant except fees, taxes
or similar payments legally established in the
country of the Grantee.

27



XI.

XI1I.

(b) Grant

I.

II.

II1I.

Iv.

Eligibility Date

| &
~

All local goods and services financed under the
Grant were procured subsequent to the date of the
Agreement.

Reasonable Price

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of reasonable
prices by the Grantee.

Refunds

(1) No costs have been disallowed prior to this
report and so no refunds have been made.

(11) No interest or other earnings were earned on
local Grant Funds disbursed.

No.85-612-G-04 (Project No.612-0215)

Project Assistance Completion Date

As the Grant period is still current, the Grant
requirements with regard to the Project Assistance
Completion Date do not yet apply.

Disbursement of Local Currency

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreements in respect of disbursement
of local currency by the Grantee.

Rate of Exchange

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of the conversion
of funds introduced into the Republic of Malawi.

Project Implementation Letters

All local costs disbursed have been based on the
provisions of the relative Project Implementation
Letters.

28



V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

Utilization of Goods and Services

<

-~
We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of the utilization
of goods and services by the Grantee.

Reports, Records, Inspection, Audit

(1) The Grantee has furnished to USAID such
information and reperts relating to the Project
and to the Agreement as were reasonably
requested by USAID.

(2) With the exception of the items noted on
Schedule II the Grantee has maintained, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles and practices consistently applied,
books and records relating to the Project and
to the Agreement adequate to show, without
limitation the receipt and use of goods and
services acquired under the Grant.

(3) Such books and records are subject to annual
audit by the Government auditor, in accordance
with generally accepted auditing standards.

(4) The Grantee has made available records for
examination and audit by Peat Marwick as USAID
representatives.

Completeness of Information

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the Grant Agreement in respect of the
completeness of information given by the Grantee.

Other Payments

We are not aware of any circumstances whereby any
official of the Grantee has received payment in
connection with the procurement of goods and
services financed under the Grant except fees,
taxes, or similar payments legally established in
the country of the Grantee.

29



IX.

XI.

X1I.

Eligibility Date

#*

r S
All local goods and services financed under the
Grant were procured subsequent to the date of the
Grant.

Reasonable Price

We are not aware of any breach of the requirements
of the grant agreement in respect of reasonable
prices by the Grantee.

Termination

As the Grant 1is still current the termination
provisions are not as yet applicable

Refunds

(1) No costs have been disallowed prior to this
report and so no refunds have been made.

(i1) No interest or other earnings were earned on
local Grant Funds disbursed.

30



SCHEDULE I1

GOVERNMENT OF MALAW1 AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROJECT AND
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT

AUDIT REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND PROGRAMS

ITEMS OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS AND PROGRAMS

As discussed in more detail in Section B.2.3. tha Grantee did
not maintain books and records relating to the cost category
"Fertilizer Demonstration Extension Program" under Grant No. 85-612-6-
04 adequate to show the use of goods and services acquired under the
Grant. These costs have been recommended for disallowance.

31



APPENDIX I

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STAbe OF GRANT NO.79~612-10 (PROJECT N0.612-0202)
AND GRANT NO.85-612-G-04 (PROJECT NO.612-0215)

(A1l amounts are in US Dollars)

Project Title Local
Project No. Element Obligations Earmarks Commitments Expenditure Expenditure
Element No. Description to Date to Date to Date to Date to Date
612-0202 Agricultural
Research
0l Technical
Assistance $6,021,938 $6,021,937 $6,021,937 $6,021,937 -
02 Training 256,766 256,765 256,765 256,765 -
04 Construction 1,889,873 1,889,872 1,889,872 1,889,872 41,889,872
05 Incremental
Recurrent Cost 272,552 272,553 272,553 272,553 272,553
06 Evaluations 14,279 14,279 14,279 14,279 -
$8,455,408 $8,455,406  $8,455,406 $8,455,406 $2,162,425
612-0215 Agricultural
Research
and Extension
01 Technical
Assistance $8,825,000 8,794,705 $7,806,397 $4,454,992 -
02 Training 4,606,000 3,783,087 3,783,087 1,327,040 $ 21,303
03 Commodities 537,000 525,549 525,549 395,733 -
04 Administrative
Support 532,000 114,800 114,800 2,205 2,205
05 Fertilizer
Demonstration 300,000 137,580 137,580 137,580 137,580
07 Evaluation/
Studies 200,000 154,014 127,267 7,022 -
$15,000,000 $13,509,735 $12,494,680 $6,324,572 $ 161,088
TOTALS $23,455,408 $21,965,141 $20,950,086 $14,779,978 $2,323,513

32



ACTICN: AIZ-8
TICICNATI2
20 207543

22 A[IVLG #1027
INR il 771
3 #247517 MR
EM OAMEMHASSY

TN

~y

rper

qn

r

-~
Do
LA

INTD:

ay
ang

EVAR I ER LAY

N
TTNG 47

TAR

ot/

.-

b]

L

‘J

YTy
Sid

TO AMZIMBASSY NATICEBI [MMEDTADT 3417

AT

[
L 1

[

ST

AG=H12a2

UNCIAS SECTICN 21 CF 2 LILOVGYY 3127¢

FC3 RIG/A/N T,

JADMAN

N/

El\d‘.

SUBJECT:

14D

i __

I ¥V A,

"AGRICULTURAL RESTARCH AYD EXTINSIO

€12-9215

HULLIJNS

DFAFT NCN-FEDTRAL AUDIT 1z

PORT ON MALANI

N PRCJECT (MAR®) -

Appendix 2

Page 1 of 5

3
)

g

<

£

P

Sl‘uswgg

Y MEMC OF 2/9/92

"REFS: (A) JARMAN/PEASL™
RLECON OF 2/15/973

(B) AMIN/JARMAN T

; .".H.:.’;I/(“ye

7
.

Liijlﬂ

&

AS RICQTITSTZI IV R F (A7) MEMO, MISSIQY P30VILES

A Ty TFI"\ D)ﬂ‘."'!‘ YT T~ '.)'.“'3("?".
RECOMMENDATICHS ON QUESTIGN

BASTD ON INCOMPLETE AUDIT.

1.
EATTANINY provanuss
MISSION ¥ILIZVL3 {HA[ IN3
ANT DISALLO¥ID COSTS ART
PISSICN ALSC BXPRIPSSES SCME CONCERNS ABOUT TIF
IMPLICATIONS OF RTCCMMIVDID ACTIONS (IF TEIT HAY: 70 33
IMPLEMINTED) OY THT IMPL™MENTATION OF 79T AT FIVANCED
CN=GCING ANT ¥UTURE PRCGRAMS, AND POSSIZLY Cv AIT/nOm
RELAT JONSKIPS,

-~

on
Ho

NDER P
SFOTI

ATAGRAPH 1 (BACXZR20MNT) OF
O 0F T¥: REIPOAT:

XPIRT TATY FO2 MADE PRCJEATD (812-221%)
ULL RTAD 3EPTEVETUL 2. 1gap [45734D nv 37cpuMaTs 32,

- TOTAL FUOTING FOROI0TE GRANT3 SEIILD TAn
Te3. DOTS 27,4 MILLION INITEYD 0OF 23 MILLICM, 3%
TSTALS ON APDYNTIY [ 0 777 2tpQaT,
- (&) CEATETITIE T THT OAMAINT s4ATNIT £raJion
SLZMINT NTL IR TUNID T49MARvY T mat: papmay ORER-R TN Stk
“la-CX1% SHCULT TRAl 3,78% 2un [q57RaT CF Rt a0
a TOVAENT® OO ATARDTNTY 4NN DT3A11 3R mancg.
Y v
- 3 C3 e v BEST Aval £ E COPY
L) - i - P o~
- TIIALLOMY LD AT S I
TOATTIREAT IR ey mis PALTT IS 2ni v TR
?‘]“f‘\':'.' PR EERAN ¢ e P o A
- R b oad - . .

-~
13

T
3}


http:pOSSIB.1y

dix 2 //ff/
CSTARSTLIOD rrrai; v ey om FRIE 20050
. — / \/;
THAT [T TS POSSINLT TELT TU2 NITEIAL LY uF T LT tvapT /
I3 IUT TD ASTAMNTI STSTING TIAAIG AD drumgyalnsni,. gut ’
TT A5 WOT FOS3IATT IO JILTIY TTIS 39CANSE R0e0/0M1E)3Al
TAULT MAT LAGATE ALL THW CLiTMS WLAT[ 17 TEE
CONSTRUSTINN G031T 271w aUI3IT,  FURIUVD AWYLUY Of
3F¥C/UALIICBT ATSCTAT NN 2900778 DISCLOSTD TELT THIS
"ISFEAUNCT w4S ATTOIIITARLE 10 TNCOURECT PO3TI I RATHIR
794N CYEI-DIS3UTSIMINTS. TA7T T"CTAL TIS:iRSTHEINTS OF
ICLS 115,653 SECTLD BAYS 273y DOSTZD TC SONSTRUCTION PIL

NCS. 3 (CCLS 144,423), 3 (DOLS 2,128), AND & (DOL3
S,12a8), TH? DISALLC%ATCS ¥ D“TJ 113,828 S90MLT,

I3IREF0ORE, VE TRCPPIT RMOM THE RS?ORT. ’1‘

el . \
= - TISALLCWANCY OF DCLS. 2,36% FOR INCITVENTAL
~"RECURRINT COST3: TOJ ESTARLISH TH® VALIDITY CF THE RASIS
USET 3Y AUDITORS IN CAICILATICN CF THIS TISALLOWANCE,

"i&$€&11143+$«f9%—f/4R 12233 AMND 1984 330ILD 37 1V'I“U?D .
FOR SIMILAR® YZARSIND ADJUSTMENTS AS RSIMBURSIMENTS OF

" TBESE EXPENSES WERE MATE AT VARYING PERCENTAGES. TIESE
"ADJUSTMENTS MAY ESITHER ADD TO OR OFFSET THE DISALLOVED
AMOUNT. VIWTUALLY ALL OF THE MISSION VCUCHZRS HAVE NOW
BEEN LCCATRL I RFMC/NAIRQEI AND ARE AVAILABLT PCR AUDIT
ATVIIW,  IT IS SUGGE3TTT THAT TI3 RECOMMINTATICN FOR
TZ13 TISALLCWANTE 3% EIT3ER LROPPTD FRI¥ T93 RUPCAT OR

-..---:..-\-‘.. |'r-r- mrepn Mmoo TS ,,,\1731:—,-,““ A.lv ,,ATT—:ITV OF

THE CALCULATIONJ Oz TH_ bIaAIJOdAVC $5TALLIGRSD.

- CUESTIONED COST3 C¥ DOLS 235,531 FCR
INCRYMZNTAL RECTRRENT COSTS: Td3ISE COSTS ARY GQUISTIONED
SINCF AT TEE TIMS QOF CCMPLFTICON OF AYWLIT FIELLWORX,
RFMC/MATIROBI EAD NOT BPZN ARLST TO LOCATE THE FAID
VOJCYERS., VIOPTIUALLY ALL OF THE MISSING YCUCHERS HATE
NC'W BEEN LOCATST AND AR AVAILABLE IN RFMC/NAIRONEI FOR
AUDIT REIVISW., IT IS SUGSTSTID THAT TET RERCOMMINDATIOV
CN CUESTIONFETD COSTS 3% DRCPPZD FROM THTE REPJO2AT OR
CEFZIARED ONTIL TVIS REVIIW IS COMPLETWD,

- (3)  FROJECT NO. 512-2215

- DISAILOWANCE OF DOLS 137,582 FOR FIRTILIZER

[I¥CNST2ATION:  MISSIDw 1S VIRY MUCH A%A%F 7F TS5 FACT

THAT THEZAT WIPT 4O STPATATT EYPINDITURE TCCADS

MAINTAI'ZD FOR TUIS7 20373, ¥0R a3 I7T FRACTICAL 7R TET

MINISTRY 0F AJRAYOLITRT (MCA) TC SPERESATE TIiLSE 50573
TNCLASSTTIND LILO 34T #21273/ 01

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

34



I

Appendix 2

ﬁraw-bg«ﬂ:dr)m"uuz

INLAIITRIEY LIL2 e 027/ Page 3 °ﬁj§iﬁ’
/
AND TO PROVINE STTR0IT(NY MWCYMINTS.  2uT T nerev Ay —
PRRT OF USAIT TN SOSVATIY SOMMUNIZATING 4ITT 70T jom
FUUSTG ATERRITATION 0P THTST OJNST3 4 ANy anTh
eRITTEN TNSTRUNTINNS A% ST=MISSIN AF SLATMe o
JEEORTING TCCTMTITE TU IT[MEURITMITYT, mET wpr cpp e
EALIZZ T97 RE0UT2 20000 203 wATUTAIING §421 4477
XFENIITIRE IFCSATS N7 3233734714 T4I5% 0073 2aw
T3 IXPIVDITHRTS. A( 7T TTMT MO0A RTALIIEL TE I3
EQUIRIMINT, TEL MO1 21D 4127407 INCTURRED AT 1300R0IN
4TST COSTS WITY OTEEY IYPINTITIRCS WITI T4%
UNCEISTANTING TEAT TE25% CO3T3 WONLD BT RRIvmyastn uv
+1.7. BASET OV A CEIRTIFISD STATIMINT OF FSTIMETED
CTUAL FI“THWT'"??S. AS TT WAS IMPRACTIZAL I S73733GATT
HESE COSTS FROM 07HIR YXPINTITURSS OF SEVTQ.T
LI STRICTS, AND I¥ TITW CF TIMF AND COST INVCLYST Iy

TWTVT%”‘T#IS‘“%TA IT WAS AGRTED THAT IJSAID AN TET
GCM WQULD LCCX INTO POSSTRILITY OF AN ALTSRNATIV? METHOD
CF REIMBURSEMENT, THE MCA AYT JUSAID, THEPEFCRE, YBLD A
SERISS OF MEETINGS AND DISLUSSIONS IV 1386 TC ARRIJV AT
AN ACCEPTABLE ALT RV&TIV“ METHOD OF REIMBURSIMENT OF
TEEST COSTS. DURING TqESE DISCTISSIONS, IT W43 AJ’“VD 37
'BCTH MOA AND USAID THAT, FOR ONT TIME R IMBORSUMINT
PURPCSES, A REASCHAM¥IW \VP CONSFRVATIV® PVO°CP31“V oF
TCTAL %C“WA’ PIPNLDITYITS THOIARIR BT 2A0YW DISTRINT FO3I
JREE 133‘-19 7o IT?”‘ ??Z?Yﬂﬂ* TH T7IS PRCTRAV WAULC

4

LETTER DATED D?CSN Ty 1 1995 FROM THL SECR:ITARY POR
~AGRICULTURT TO 74K SEC”’TAR' T2 TAT TRTASURY (COPY IS
AVATIAZLY IV RIG/4/Y AUDIT FILE). RE GRRTTAJLY, 1THET .
NI SION DID NCT COMMUNICATS THIS UNDTRSTANTING ANT
GREZMENT IN WRITING TITHER IV PIL NC. 12 (CC?Y

AJALLABI: [ RIG/A/N ATTIT FILT) Q1 37 QTZEIR DOCIMINT.
SCWEVER, IT WAS TIY FULL INTZHT OF USAID TO MACE & ON3D

3

n

L

TIM® AT IMBTISEMINT NF THESY 7NS7S BASEL ON 4 PRCTORTION

FOIOTAL ACTUAL XY2INDITUTIRS. ag IV, THIS IS IVIDENCED
FRCM TUT ARLTV-DITTAISYCID LITTIY 204 T=T SEIRITARY ©n3
AF2ICTLINAT, Y179 7HI7 A2 owmyT 440 MIBAITANDINY, TEE
FINISTRY SPINT CTNSITI?A3LT TIWT 14T EREnR+g 0T
FEEIID CF 4 7942 70 237414 207AL ACTIAT SYPZADITIANE
CATY TR0V Ta0m NIETRIAT LMD 70 fava 5D oy TTe
F?CPL°“Y”"A”T TC3TS ATTRISMTIR T DT7S5 PI0IVAY, myv
SAZTI FUDOTUT 00U EUTAT IO Wyl #7075, IO0RTS,
TCRGELTRSIY : 4TUTETR T TgaTT pagTlae
Niy ? TUROTETT OINC RN G OTC o r vy onm
T { SITH TANTEAY,
- I qroe FOTOTRLANATION, AnT 4 Tuls
DUDUEAM 4D ) TEITNOLLT MNIIIUITT )T MACT 2205757,
FIDIICN BULTNY 3 MIAY Tt AT 43330937870 900 A.I.0.
CTOTERUIST 3Ty T oITEUa o TitoToiaITg: sz WOILTOIT 2T O10
TV 3EIT OTin T JEOALTLLL T TN I T2 TR, rutavTang,
- 'j.’la T'F Al 1 .‘v:r -~ .,I‘v -‘ - " . ‘:\ \':"‘ LK ’1?[\ Y] -".:’.*

S
P S
. :")‘4"‘ Gt s ST e, ORI ; I-L::__‘ ST ~ ,}“ oy
- N

1

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



“';‘T\ti'?,")'; L"’."'.‘"'." ‘:il'_‘"‘"./ }‘“

Appendix 2
Page 4 of 5

- '/'1_\ \:-\.: m ','- Inlh e T WA } MT A~ r-:l ﬂ’\""“‘"\\ n n
THT WINITINCS sty g T T

FECTA TN T DUTTAATNT Y [ AT a3

- £ SISO IMIITMT TN LI T I . VIZSIN Ta
ALITTATY [uTTTM vt mugc TEOTMMANIATION WD 3E0T iNTNG
WITH GOV 3T9aNTAD 7721 1930/:3 VIARLY ATL CF PitoLocAr
CCSTS INCMRPIN a7 n5ov 37 ATTHORIZTD €Y A YTA21Y 323313
37 A SINSLT @1,

- (2) TSI TNSTRYTIICYS: MISSIOY I3 IN PRCSS3S 27
ZAVING THIS ToCMvINTATIONY IMPLEMINTZD AS SCON AS 30M

CCNCUBRENCE IS =rovpvwr,

- (") FOLIw-5P ON LONG DUTSTANIING PILI: MISSICN
AILL INCCRPC®ATE IN FY™J23F PILS m3p TIE LIMIT FOR :
SCEMITTING TED-GLAIYS. “IS3INN ALSO CARRIIS CIT RTUGULIR
ANT CCNTINUCUS RIVISWS OF PROJRCTS TO ENSURE TIMZLY
RECEIPT OF CLAIMS ANL/CR FOLLO¥-UPS ON ION3 OUTSTANDING
CLAIMS. PL®ASE NOTE TYAT DEOBLIGATION OF FUNDS UNDER
PROJECT 612-2222 WAS DELAYFD AND/OR WITHEELD DUE TO LATE
FRCCISSING CF DECB/RTOF ACTION BY AID/W. :
5. GENERAL CCMMINTS:

- ry) MISEIOUW AFLISTRS THAT IT00MMENDATIONS o
SISALLONAND L T2 D0LS Lad,81: AND QUTCEIICeING 2L

JVCLASSIFIED LILONGWE 2@1278/22

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

26



THOLABGT T LTLT Y

238,231 TND R DICTJICT 312-4222 SEAUT Y w0 29020, 2T g
FUITHED RIVITW 2V -mMaTT 7L OyvRiFYy Tuc R
SXPEUDITIRES PRISBY TC U0 4730MMINIITICNS. "UTOTOTAL
S¥OUNT OF 37L3 332,843 [T 77vivw IARG Y, TN PANTIONLAR 3Y
MALAWI 3UDOTT STANUDAANG, 44D 4T 2TIIOYCT ol
UNSUSTIZIYL TO CFPTCTALLY NISALLOS AMT/07 2NI3TION 3TYen
A LARGZ AMOTNT WITHLIT FIRTUsR 27712y Ao FTILL EFAN3TS
TC OSTAIN 2TIQUIATT DOCTVUNTATION ANT T0 E3TAILIST TIT
VALIDPITY COF SUCH DISALTOWAYZTS. AT, THTRL¥C.E, jE43
THAT REVIEW 3% COMPLST?ID BYTART FINALLY RETOMMINTIYN
SICH IISALLOWANCTS, NONZTAXLZSS, ALTHOGH RT00MMENDING

FJLL REVIEW PRIOR TC MAXING RICOMMENZATIONS, 47 re
SUESTION WRETYIR SUCH EVITY IFT0RTS wiLL ST OJUSTIVLEYD
IN VIEW OF LISTLY ATTITIONAL COST ANT TIvF INVOLYTER.

= o (3) GIVEN TIME LAPSZ, IT IS ALSC TDOJ2T¥IL WHITH:R

USAID CAN TECHNICALLY PU2STE REFUNDS ¥ASTD ON LACK OF
SUPEQRTING "DOCUMENTATICY. NORMALLY, PRCAG S;aNDARD
PROVISIONS BEQUIRE THE MAINTENAHCE OF 2OCXS AND RSCORDS
JOR 'THR EE. YEARS "AFTER THE LAST DISBURSEMENT, “AND RF¥MC

NCRMALLY HOLD VOUCBER-COPIES FOR NO MO2® TUA% FOUR YEARS.

~r !

- ;(C) RE PAGT é, THIRD PARA PLTASY NOTE TYAT A.I.L.
BAS ALVA{S“2TQUIREL T2I SYIMISSION OF STFPPC3ITING

T ANTIuTO My T A T MU A ey rem PN AT MY N AN ST oy~
DOTIv Ty ] TT muT oA ke imTn nRURRY
PURSR A PR . . R CLLo

SUPPGRTING - TOCUMENTATION WAS.TO BE TESTED PERIODICALLY.
THE 11984 PAYMENT VERIFTEARION ISSUANCE COMPLEMENTSED AND
FURTHER ARTICUIAT®D THIS POLICY. WHEN IT WA POIND OUT
il 1988 TRAT TEZ MINISTRY OF AGRISULTURI’S S7STEM WAS
I4VATEQUATE, MISSION CHANGED TYE PROC®DURES FOR
SUBMISSION CF REIMBIRSSMENF CLAIMS ANT 37QUICFL 30M TO
SU3KIT SYPPCRTING DOCUMENTI FOR ALL FUTURE CLAIMS.
(REFER PIL N¥0. 15 COPY OF WHICH IS AVATLABLE I\ RIG/A/N
ATDIT FILY). ' .IT SYOULT ALSO BE NOTED THAT ATI
WEAZNESSES NCT7D IN TE® MOA AGCOUNTING SYST2ZS WESR ALIO
CCRRAECTED IN MID-tSER, e

5. REQUIST RIG/A/N TO TATI FURTHIAR ACT
CAANGES TN TWr aUDIT ?EPOIT AS EXPLAINGN
ANT 2 oa3nvT,

1045 AYD/0R
Iy

7. PL?AS? ADVIS®. TiHATL
ET ’
71273
NNIN

JMCLASSIPTCD

BEST AVLILLLLE COPY

LTI/ AR

DIENED INADEQUATE. IF. SYSTEM WAS JUDGZD T0 3+ ATEQUATE,

744 2, 3, 4

\ i

Appendi 2

Page 5 of 5

LTICYEYT  991273/%7

371



Appendix 3

Page 1 of 2
382 1
UNCLASSIFIED
AID 02/28/90
RFMC:AHULLIUNG kk
AH

RFMC:AHULLIUNG :VM

NONE
anek

AID RF RFMC 2 \

AMEMBASSY NAIROBI
AMEMBASSY LILONGWE, PRIORITY

ADM AID

E.O0. 12356: N/A
SUBJECT: DRAFT NON-FEDERAL AUDIT REPORT ON MALAWI AG

RESEARCH AND EXT PROJECT (MARE)
REF: LILONGWE 00859

1. BASED ON REFTEL GARBLED MESSAGE RIG/N HAS PROVIDED
RFMC WITH COPY OF SUBJECT DRAFT.

2. ASSUMING THAT USAID CAN RESPOND TO FINDINGS OF
CURRENT PROJECT (0215), OUR COMMENTS ARE LIMITED TO OLD
PROJECT (0202).

3. SPECIFIC COMMENTS ARE:

- (A) ON PAGE 12-13, CONSTRUCTION COSTS RECOMMENDED
FOR DISALLOWANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF DOLS 115,653 IS NOT
APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE DROPPED FROM REPORT. AUDIT
RATIONALE FOR THE RECOMMENDATION WAS THAT RFMC RECORDS
SHOWED DISBURSEMENTS IN EXCESS OF THE AMOUNT OF PIL

NO. 4. REVIEW OF THE RECORDS DISCLOSED THAT DIFFERENCE
WAS ATTRIBUTABLE TO INCORRECT POSTINGS RATHER THAN
OVER--DISBURSEMENTS. DISBURSEMENTS TOTALING DOLS 115,653
SHOULD HAVE BEEN POSTED TO CONSTRUCTION PIL NOS.

3(DOLS 104,425), 5(DOLS 2,128) AND €(DOLS 9,100) .

- (B) ON PAGES 12-13, DOLS 8,665 OF MISCELLANEOUS
RECURRENT~ COSTS IS RECOMMENDED FOR DISALLOWANCE. RFMC
ASSUMES USAID CAN REVIEW MOA RECORDS TO VERIFY VALIDITY
AND CALCULATION. IF DISALLOWANCE IS FOUND TO BE VALID,
CALCULATION COULD BE COMPLICATED AS REIMBURSEMENTS
DURING 1983 AND 1984 WERE MADE AT VARYING PERCENTAGES.

g

" BEST AVAILABLE COPY
03368 i ; UNCLASSIFIED

24



UNCLASSIFIED

ALSO, IF FOUND TO BE VALID,.OTHER YEAR ENDS SHOULD BE
REVIEWED FOR ADJUSTMENTS WHICH WOULD EITHER ADD TO OR
OFFSET THE DISALLOWED AMOUNT.

- (c) ON PAGES 7, 12 AND 13 DOLS 235,531 IN
INCREMENTAL RECURRENT COSTS IS QUESTIONED SINCE AT TIME
OF COMPLETION OF AUDIT FIELDWORK, RFMC HAD NOT BEEN ABLE

TO LOCATE PAYMENT VOUCHERS. CURRENTLY, VIRTUALLY ALL OF
THE MISSING VOUCHERS HAVE BEEN LOCATED AND ARE AVAILABLE
FOR AUDIT REVIEW.

4. GENERAL COMMENTS ARE:

- (A) GIVEN TIME LAPSE, WE QUESTION WHETHER USAID

COULD TECHNICALLY PURSUE REFUNDS BASED ON LACK OF
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION. NORMALLY, STANDARD PROVISIONS

REQUIRE THE MAINTENANCE OF BOOK AND RECORDS FOR THREE
YEARS AFTER THE LAST DISBURSEMENT. IN ADDITION, HAD
RFMC NOT BEEN REMISS, NONE OF THE VOUCHER COPIES WOULD
HAVE BEEN AVAILABLE FOR AUDIT EXAMINATION AS GUIDANCE

CALLS FOR DESTRUCTION AFTER FOUR YEARS.

- (B) -PAGE 2, THIRD PARA IS AT BEST, INCOMPLETE.

AID HAS ALWAYS REQUIRED THE SUBMISSION OF SUPPORTING
DOCUMENTATION IF THE GRANTEES ACCOUNTING SYSTEM WAS -

DEEMED INADEQUATE. IF SYSTEM WAS JUDGED TO BE ADEQUATE,
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION WAS TO BE TESTED PERIODICALLY.

THE 1984 PAYMENT VERIFICATION ISSUANCE COMPLIMENTED AND
FURTHER ARTICULATED THIS POLICY.

5. PLEASE ADVISE IF ADPDITIONAL INFORMATION OR COMMENTS
ARE REQUIRED. HEMFSTONE#!

59

033 6B UNCLASSIFITD



APPENDIX 4

REPORT DISTRIBUTION

American Ambassador to Malawi
Director, USAID/Malawi
AA/AFR
AFR/SA/ZMSARZ
AFR/CONT
AA/XA

XA/PR

LEG

GC

AA/M

AA/PFM
PFM/FM/FP
SAA/S&T
S&T/AGR
PPC/CDIE
M/SER/MO
REDSO/ESA
REDSO/Library
RFMC/Nairobi
IG

DIG

IG/PPO

IG/LC
IG/RM/C&R
AIG/I

RIG/I/N
IG/PSA
RIG/A/C
RIG/A/D
RIG/A/M
RIG/A/S
RIG/A/T
RIG/A/W

Hra»akudhﬂH}AFamkdn:knahappapawrakamban:wrayan)wrahamra



